ORDINANCE NO. 2022-05

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-1 AND REESTABLISHING THE POSITION OF DEPUTY BOROUGH CLERK IN THE BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2007-1, the position of Deputy Borough Clerk was established within the Borough of Audubon Park; and

WHEREAS, the Borough adopted Ordinance 2013-1, which repealed Ordinance 2007-1 and eliminated the position; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined that it is necessary to repeal Ordinance 2013-1 and reestablish Ordinance 2007-1, and consequently, the position of Deputy Borough Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough of Council of the Borough of Audubon Park as follows:

SECTION 1: Ordinance 2013-1 is hereby repealed and the position of Deputy Borough Clerk under Ordinance 2007-1 is thereby reestablished as follows:

I. Position Established

There is hereby created and established in the Borough of Audubon Park the office of Deputy Borough pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-135.

II. Appointment; term of office.

The Deputy Borough Clerk shall be appointed by the Mayor and Borough Council and shall hold office for a term of one (1) year following said appointment.

III. Compensation.

The Deputy Borough Clerk shall be paid a salary fixed and adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council in the annual salary ordinance.

IV. Duties and responsibilities.

The Deputy Borough Clerk shall assist the Borough Clerk and have all the powers and perform all the functions and duties of the Borough Clerk during such times and for such specific periods as the Borough Clerk shall be absent or disabled and as deemed necessary by the Mayor and Borough Council.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> All Ordinances contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent herewith.

SECTION 3: If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

Attest:		BOROUGH OF AUDUBON PARK
DAWN M. MUNICIPA	PENNOCK, AL CLERK	
Introduced:	8/01/2022	
Adopted:	9/06/2022	LAWRENCE E. PENNOCK, MAYOR
	1 4	Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council at a regular meeting held on, 2022.
DAWN M.	PENNOCK, MUNIO	CIPAL CLERK